
 

 

 

 
Meeting: EAP Climate Change Environment & Growth 

Date: Wednesday 31st August, 2022 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: Remote Meeting via Zoom (this meeting is not the subject of public 
meeting requirements) 
The meeting will be available for the public to view live at the ‘Democratic 
Services North Northants’ YouTube channel. 

 
To members of the EAP Climate Change Environment & Growth 
 
Councillors Harriet Pentland (Chair), Tim Allebone, Jennie Bone, Lyn Buckingham, Dez 
Dell, Jan O'Hara and Kevin Watt 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for Absence    
02   Members' Declarations of Interest    
03   Minutes from Meeting held on 4 August 2022  3 - 8  
04   Northamptonshire E-Scooter Trial Ian Achurch 9 – 20  
05   3-Year Waste Plan Charlotte 

Tompkins 
Verbal 
Update  

06   Kettering Station Quarter Masterplan Simon 
Richardson 

21 - 38 
 
07   Close of Meeting    

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

23rd August 2022 
 
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Raj Sohal 
 07500 607949 
 rajvir.sohal@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
This meeting will be held using the Zoom platform. 
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 2

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Climate Change Environment & Growth 
Held at 2.00 pm on Thursday 4th August, 2022 as a Remote Meeting via Zoom 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Harriet Pentland (Chair)   
Councillor Tim Allebone 
Councillor Jennie Bone 
Councillor Dez Dell 

Councillor Jan O'Hara 
Councillor Lyn Buckingham 
Councillor Kevin Watt 
 

Officers 
 
Michael Bailey                                                                      Waste Management Officer 
George Candler                                              Executive Director – Place and Economy 
Liam Faulkner                                                                           Senior Works Supervisor 
David Garrett                                        Head of Knowledge Transfer – Garden Organic 
Greg Haynes                                                                               Climate Change Officer 
Graeme Kane                                                 Assistant Director – Highways and Waste 
Carol Mundy                                                             Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Brian Ogden                                                             Senior Tree and Landscape Officer 
Raj Sohal                                                                             Democratic Services Officer 
Jonathan Waterworth                                Assistant Director – Assets and Environment 
 
Also in attendance – North Northamptonshire Councillors: 
 
Councillor Matt Binley 
Councillor Wendy Brackenbury 
Councillor Emily Fedorowycz 
Councillor Jim Hakewill 
Councillor Clive Hallam 
Councillor Barbara Jenney 
Councillor Graham Lawman 
Councillor Lora Lawman 
Councillor Paul Marks 
Councillor John McGhee   
Councillor Russell Roberts 
Councillor Geoff Shacklock  
Councillor Chris Smith-Haynes 
Councillor Malcolm Waters 
 

68 Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

69 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

70 Minutes from Meeting held on 11 July 2022  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The minutes from the meeting held on the 11th July 2022 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

71 Members' Awareness Session - Home Composting  
 
The Panel, as well as wider elected members of North Northamptonshire Council, 
considered a presentation by The Head of Knowledge Transfer (Garden Organic), 
regarding home composting and ecological gardening. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 
The report be noted. 
 

72 Tree Management and Care Policy  
 
The Panel considered a report by The Assistant Director of Assets and Environment, 
which outlined the North Northamptonshire Tree Management and Care Policy. 
 
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
 

 Members expressed desire to see an expanded planting policy, identifying 
areas of urban land for additional trees. 

 
 One member expressed concern that the local authority’s policy to plant one 

replacement tree, for every existing one removed, would not be adequate. The 
member requested that additional detail be provided regarding the size and 
ages of potential replacement trees and posited that a ratio of ten trees for 
every one removed should be implemented; since the smaller size of new trees 
would require a larger volume, to offset carbon emissions. 

 
 Members queried how the local authority could encourage partnerships with 

land developers, planners and farmers to strengthen tree management. 
 

 One member suggested that floors of woodlands should be well-maintained to 
prevent the likelihood or wildfires and also to encourage pollinators. 

 
 Regarding the local authority’s intention to seek compensation from any 

organisation responsible for significant damage to council-owned trees, 
members queried whether this enforcement action could also be applied to 
individuals. 

 
 One member expressed concern around the removal of dead trees. The 

member explained that dead trees could be a hive for insect and wildlife activity 
and queried whether this policy could be adjusted. 

 
 Members suggested that sufficient tree aftercare and the promotion of 

community engagement/awareness would be essential following planting. 
 

 Members queried how many insurance claims the local authority received, in 
relation to trees damaging private property. 

Page 4



 
 One member expressed disappointment where healthy trees had been 

removed by the previous legacy authority in Corby. The member hoped North 
Northamptonshire Council would use this tree policy to do proper analysis in 
future for tree removal. 

 
 Members emphasised the importance of merging the Tree Policy with planning 

policy, to preserve open areas for tree development. 
 

 Members queried whether any consideration had been taken to inform 
members of the public in advance of when trees were due to be removed. 

 
In response, the Senior Tree and Landscape Officer clarified that: 
 

 Officers sought to explore expansion opportunities for tree-planting by 
identifying existing areas of Council-owned land for such activity, within 
financial reason. The local authority had also submitted an expression of 
interest for the Woodland Accelerator Fund, which looked to give grants to 
Councils to employ resource staff to deliver local tree-planting. 

 
 The policy had outlined a one-to-one tree replacement ratio as Officers had felt 

this would be more realistic to deliver. Nevertheless, the local authority would 
maintain flexibility to plant the right trees in the right places. 

 
 The Local Nature Recovery Strategy would be significant in encouraging 

biodiversity to re-establish itself in places and flourish further. This strategy 
would be supported through partnership-working with developers, planners, 
farmers etc. 

 
 The policy would be amended to include individuals to be liable for 

compensation, when damaging trees. 
 

 The local authority would not seek to remove any trees which did not require 
removal and desired to maintain standing timber where it would be beneficial. 
TP14 of the Tree Policy was structured to deal with street trees and trees in 
parks, where there was high public access. 

 
 Officers would provide further detail regarding trees and insurance claims 

following the meeting. Damage to private property was an issue where trees 
had previously not been planted in the right locations. 

 
 Planning Officers had looked at supplementary planning documents to support 

tree development. The implementation of another planning document would be 
explored, to look at the requirements for trees on new development sites. Other 
local authorities had adopted documents whereby if trees had been removed as 
part of development, there existed a standard for number and sizes of 
replacements. 

 
 As part of The Environment Act, the government placed a requirement on local 

authorities to consult members of the public before removing street trees. As 
tree management plans were developed, Officers had carried out surveys of 
trees, to build a tree management database. The Senior Officer suggested that 
this management database could also potentially be made public. 

Page 5



 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The report be approved. 
 

73 Pollinator Strategy  
 
The Panel considered a presentation by The Assistant Director of Assets and 
Environment, which outlined the North Northamptonshire Pollinator Strategy. 
 
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
 

 One member posited that the Pollinator Strategy needed to be strengthened 
around biodiversity and that references to local waterways and their own 
ecosystems should also be included. The member also suggested that 
maintenance and littering prevention should be more closely looked at. 

 
 Members queried whether a timeline had been established to reduce the use of 

pesticides and phase out blanket spraying. 
 

 Members suggested that the local authority should explore greater public 
collaboration through partnership-working with voluntary groups, to allow them 
to carry out their own pollinator projects and empower members of the public to 
run such projects. 

 
In response, The Assistant Director of Assets and Environment clarified that: 
 

 The strategy was in place to focus on land management however, much of the 
local water management did not fall under the Council’s responsibility. 
Nevertheless, the local authority would look at water management holistically 
as part of the Local Nature Recovery Strategy, to address water pollution and 
maintenance issues. 

 
The Senior Works Supervisor clarified that: 
 

 North Northamptonshire Council had already began to reduce its use of 
pesticides and blanket spraying, by adopting more sensitive approaches to 
weed spraying. The local authority had continued to work with subcontractors to 
carry out weed spraying and reduce use of pesticides. 

 
 The local authority had also worked with volunteer groups and schools to 

create forest school areas and reuse trees, which were damaged during Storm 
Eunice, to be repurposed as natural play equipment. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The report be approved. 
 

74 Climate Impact Assessment  
 
The Panel considered a presentation by the Climate Change Officer, which provided 
an update regarding the development and next steps of the North Northamptonshire 
Council Climate Impact Assessment. 

Page 6



 
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
 

 One member acknowledged that the Council’s largest usage of Carbon Dioxide 
was for gas boilers in social housing and queried that preparations the local 
authority had put in place for air source and ground source heat pumps and 
insulation of properties. 

 
In response, the Climate Change Officer clarified that: 
 

 There had been challenges relating to the collection of Carbon Dioxide 
information, in sourcing and structuring data to inform the Carbon Management 
Plan. Technology for air and ground source heat pumps was costly and the 
local authority did not find itself in a funding position to request such resources. 

 
The Executive Director of Place and Economy  reassured the Panel that Officers had 
almost finalised the baseline figure concerning Carbon emission figures. Regarding 
Carbon emissions from social housing, The Executive Director explained that this 
formed a key strand of the Carbon Management Plan, which was being developed 
and would be brought back to future Panel meetings. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

75 Close of Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Climate Change, Environment and Growth 
Executive Advisory Panel would be held virtually, via Zoom, on Wednesday 31st 
August at 9:30am. 

Pag
[...]
monstrate that 
they have parked safety.  Failure to do so results in a warning and then 
fines.   

2.4 A decision was taken last year to extend the trial to 30 November 2022.   

2.5 This summer, Ministers approved an 18-month extension of the current e-
scooter trials to 31 May 2024.  This is to allow Government to gather further 
evidence where gaps are identified, building on the findings of the current 
evaluation which has been commissioned by the Department for Transport 
(DfT).   

2.6 NNC supports an extension so that it remains aligned with other DfT trials, 
further improvements can be introduced, and users in the area continue to 
benefit from this new form of transport.  The continuation will also help to 
ensure that the results, experience and learning from the trial in North 
Northamptonshire can help inform new legislation which is expected this 
parliament. 

3. Report Background 

 
3.1. The Northamptonshire E-Scooter trial is part of a set of initiatives that were 

accelerated due to the COVID-19 pandemic. Northamptonshire was one of 
the first areas in the country to successfully bid to DfT to host a trial.  A 
unique element of the Northamptonshire trial, differentiating it from others, 
was the intention for it to operate across different sized urban areas.  It also 
involved looking at the role that e-scooters could play in tackling specific use 
cases (see below): 
 

• Further/Higher education - Travel to/from the edge of centre campus 
particularly for students and staff. 

• Major employer e.g., General Hospitals and industrial estates - Travel 
to/from work at busy compact sites, including shift patterns which make 
public transport challenging in areas with limited parking. 

• Town Centre - Short trips in and around busy town centres. 

• Park-and scoot hub site - Enable easy multi-modal choices delivering 
benefits to users. 

• Out of town retail - Travel for employees and increasing leisure trips. 
   

3.2. There was significant 
[...]
. Almost 29,000 people have registered as users since the start of the trial. 

This represents about 10% of the total population aged between 18 and 65+ 
in North Northamptonshire.  

 
3.7. Voi undertake bi-annual user surveys, the most recent winter survey 

undertaken in February 2022 had 185 respondents in North 
Northamptonshire. Insights show: 

• 80% respondents were in employment and 4% respondents were 
students 

• 50% respondents used the trial e-scooters to commute to or from work 

• 29% respondents used the trial e-scooters a few times per week 

• 67% respondents scored 5 or more (Agree or Strongly Agree) when 
asked about e-scooter safety 

 
3.8. Analysis of data provided by Voi since the start of the trial shows an increase 

in average hourly rides during peak commuting hours of 5am – 8am and 4pm 
– 6pm with these now the dominant times for usage.  The early (5am) start 
time for the morning commute peak is understood to be unique to North 
Northamptonshire compared with other areas where Voi operates. 
 

3.9. The data provided by Voi has also been useful for the work on Local Cycling 
and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPs) and indicating the most popular 
start and end points for trips.  This gives an indication of which routes may 
also be popular for cycling and where infrastructure improvements could be 
most beneficial.  

 
Improvements and Innovations 
 

3.10. The Northamptonshire trial has led the way nationally by testing and 
deploying numerous innovations some of which were introduced in response 
to negative impacts experienced at the start of trial.  Many of these 
innovations have subsequently adopted by other areas and now part of 
Government ‘best practice’, for all trial areas.  These include clearly visible 
ID plates on all e-scooters, safety events and an on-line safety school, 
pavement riding detection trial, compulsory ‘end of ride’ photos to 
demonstrate compliant parking, a ‘three-strike’ policy on rule-breaking and a 
dedicated form to report incidents at https://www.voiscooters.com/report/uk/  
 

3.11. Other innovations include creation of incentivised parking zones which 
reward users for parking in defined areas, deployment of parking racks and 
pavement markings in areas with high footfall such as prominent town centre 
locations, in-app messaging reminding users of rules which has been shown 
to improve parking. Parking compliance has increased from 91% in 
September 2021 to 98% in August 2022 following implementation of these 
innovations.   

 
3.12. Following the introduction of these improvements, which are constantly 

refined with input from partners, including Northamptonshire Police and 

Page 12

https://www.voiscooters.com/report/uk/


 

 

members of the public, NNC has seen a significant decrease in the numbers 
of reported anti-social behaviour incidents.   
 

3.13. A further innovation is the use of the Vianova platform ‘Cityscope’, a web 
based open API data platform which enables fleet management, analytics 
and planning and audit and regulation functions and covers many major cities 
across Europe. NNC are unique in the UK for utilising Cityscope for the e-
scooter trial.  The real time monitoring of reported issues enabled through the 
platform results in swift action reducing the need for formal complaints/ 
reputational impacts. The platform also helps to monitor supply and demand 
of e-scooters in real-time. 

 
3.14. Despite the improvements enabled through these and other innovations, 

there is no complacency and both Voi and NNC are committed to continuing 
to improve the service and experience for both users and non-users.  This 
includes continuing to reinforce rules on use, promoting safety including 
through free helmet giveaways and special events, and making it easier for 
the public to report anti-social behaviour involving the use of trial e-scooters. 
 
Engagement and Collaboration 
 

3.15. The success of the trial has been enabled by
[...]
hich is independent from the 
cycle and motor vehicle categories, covering both new vehicles that are 
familiar to us today, such as e-scooters, and vehicles that have yet to be 
invented.  New powers, to be set out in the Transport Bill, would allow the 
Government to decide which vehicles fall into this category in future and 
establish how they should be regulated to make sure that they are safe for 
users, pedestrians, and other road users, while still facilitating growth and 
innovation. The primary benefit of this is that the new framework would be 
more adaptable, enabling regulations to keep up with this fast-moving sector 
and evolving user behaviours.   

 

Page 14



 

 

5.3 It is anticipated that the powers within the Bill will be used to subsequently 
create regulations that will legalise e-scooters, but under new rules. These 
rules would include robust technical requirements and, most likely, a set of 
requirements for users.  The Bill will also propose new powers for local 
transport authorities to shape and manage rental operations, for pedal 
cycles, e-cycles, and e-scooters. The details of this scheme would  be set 
out in subsequent regulations. 

 
5.4 The Government will consult publicly before any secondary regulations for e-

scooters and the rental schemes are made. This means that no final 
decisions about regulations have been made, nor will they be until such point 
that the Transport Bill becomes law.   

 
5.5 In June 2022, Ministers approved an 18-month extension of the current e-

scooter trials to 31 May 2024. The extension will be restricted to existing trial 
areas only, such as Northamptonshire, and will allow Government to gather 
further evidence where gaps are identified, building on the findings of the 
current evaluation commissioned by DfT. 

 
5.6 DfT have indicated that the move towards a new regime means that the trials 

continue to have significant value, as well as providing a practical example of 
how better regula
[...]
alth, housing, leisure, senior managers and local residents 
involved.  The feedback was positive, with attendees very supportive of the 
concept and prospects for the Station Quarter area.  It is acknowledged that 
involvement was quite limited, so it would be worthwhile undertaking more 
focussed engagement on specific projects as details of the specific projects 
emerge. 
 

6.6 Consideration by Scrutiny 
 

6.6.1 This report has not been considered by Scrutiny.  
 
6.7 Climate Impact 
 
6.7.1 Investment in the Station Quarter area will make it a more attractive environment 

to use, for travel, to live, work or to visit.  It’s benefit as an interchange will 
encourage increased journeys using public transport and active travel.  In 
addition, investment in removing the open culverted Slade Brook in favour of its 
naturalising will reduce flood risk and enhance the area wildlife, providing 
important habitats.  The area will become more resilient to climate change. 

 
6.8 Equality Implications 

 
6.8.1 An Equalities Screening Assessment has been completed. There are no 

negative equality impacts identified. 
 

6.9 Community Impact 
 

Page 37



6.9.1 The Masterplan sets out a design-led approach to a mixed range of uses that 
will deliver improvements to the eastern entrance to the station, creating an 
improved multi-modal transport interchange and making provision for a new 
access to the station from the west.  It also plans for the efficient use of land for 
car parking, reallocating surplus land for enhanced public realm development 
potential supporting the community.  In addition, the Masterplan designs homes 
for a new community, enhancing the Slade Brook and reducing flood risk whilst 
creating an improved wildlife habitat.  The loss of recreational space would need 
to be replaced elsewhere, or other land intensified for leisure use. 

 
7 Background Papers 

 
7.1   None 

 
 

Page 38


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from Meeting held on 4 August 2022
	4 Nor

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Climate Change Environment & Growth 
Held at 9.30 am on Wednesday 31st August, 2022 as a Remote Meeting via Zoom 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Harriet Pentland (Chair)   
Councillor Jennie Bone 
Councillor Dez Dell 
Councillor Jan O'Hara 

Councillor Lyn Buckingham 
Councillor Kevin Watt 
 

 
Officers 
 
Ian Achurch 
 
George Candler 
Rob Harbour 
 
Greg Haynes 
Graeme Kane 
Carol Mundy 
Grace Packard 
Simon Richardson 
Raj Sohal 
Charlotte Tompkins 

Head of Development, Infrastructure & 
Funding 
Executive Director – Place & Economy 
Assistant Director – Growth & 
Regeneration   
Climate Change Officer 
Assistant Director – Highways & Waste 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Senior Public Policy Manager 
Planning Lead Policy Manager 
Democratic Services Officer 
Waste Services Manager 

 
Also in attendance – Councillor Graham Lawman   
 

76 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Tim Allebone. 
 

77 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

78 Minutes from Meeting held on 4 August 2022  
 
RESOLVED that: 
  
The minutes from the meeting held on the 4th August 2022 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

79 Northamptonshire E-Scooter Trial  
 
The Panel considered a presentation by the Senior Public Policy Manager from Voi, 
regarding the E-Scooter trial across North Northamptonshire. 
  



The representative from Voi explained that over 750,000 trips had been completed in 
North Northamptonshire, with 133 tonnes of carbon dioxide emissions saved, by 
replacing car journeys. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         Members queried how data gathered from the Voi E-Scooter trial had been 
used to inform the local cycling and walking infrastructure (LCWIPs) plans. 

  
         One member queried why the implementation of E-scooters was to retain ‘trial’ 

status, since the contract with Voi had been extended until May 2024. 
  

         Concerning the cost of E-scooters for hire, one member expressed 
disappointment at the government’s 18-month deferral of a decision regarding 
the regulation private E-scooters. The member posited that private E-scooters, 
and other methods of active travel, should be de-regulated, in order to 
encourage and allow for more cost effective alternative methods of transport. 

  
         Members supported Voi’s promotion of ‘good parking’ for E-scooters and 

expressed a desire to see increased suitable parking of scooters in public 
areas. 

  
         Members questioned when Voi planned to expand the implementation of E-

bikes across North Northamptonshire. 
  

         Members queried how many scooters had been lost through rider misuse and 
requested an assessment of the viability of active transport for hire going 
forward. 

  
         One member expressed concern that riders were not required to wear helmets 

when using active transport. 
  

         One member posited that it would be imperative for the local authority to 
support cycling infrastructure, to promote safety. 

  
In response, the Senior Public Policy Manager clarified that: 
  

         The trial status of E-scooters in North Northamptonshire would be maintained 
until May 2024 to allow for the Department for Transport to establish legislation. 
By 2024, legislation for E-Scooters would most likely be confirmed and the trial 
status would be removed. 

  
         Voi would continue to lobby central government to ensure that adequate 

funding be provided to local authorities, to improve infrastructure around 
alternative transport methods. 

  
         There had been a significant reduction in the number of E-scooters damaged 

or lost through misuse in the previous year. E-bikes had been damaged at a 
higher rate than E-scooters, due to the fact that components on these vehicles 
could be more easily tampered with. Therefore, E-bike schemes were difficult to 
operate in a commercially sustainable way. 

  
RESOLVED that: 



  
The report be noted. 
 

80 3-Year Waste Plan  
 
The Panel considered a presentation by the Waste Manager, which outlined the three-
year waste management plan across North Northamptonshire. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         Members queried whether the team was at full capacity to carry out the work 
outlined in the plan. 

  
         Regarding the issue of fly-tipping, predominantly relating to fridge-freezers, 

members queried whether the local authority intended to promote initiatives to 
dissuade residents from fly-tipping. 

  
         One member acknowledged that work would need to be carried out to continue 

informing residents around recycling. 
  

         One member expressed concern around the operation of the Corby household 
waste recycling centre and suggested that it was not fit for purpose. 

  
         Members queried whether government funding would be made available to 

assist with the changes that would need to be made through the three-year 
waste plan. 

  
         One member queried whether home composting would be promoted as a 

green waste initiative. 
  
In response, the Waste Manager clarified that: 
  

         The waste team was almost at full capacity. An imbalance had existed, with 
officers working in the former legacy East Northamptonshire area. 
Nevertheless, these officers had now gained valuable experience, which would 
prove beneficial in carrying out the work detailed in the waste plan. 

  
         A number of initiatives, such as waste amnesties, would be implemented to 

combat fly-tipping. The local authority would also seek to use its commercial 
partners to help support this work. 

  
         Funding would likely be made available through DEFRA however, the details of 

this had not yet been published. 
  

         Home composting would be promoted through the waste plan. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
The report be noted. 
 

81 Kettering Station Quarter Masterplan  
 



The Panel considered a presentation by the Planning Policy Lead Manager, regarding 
the Kettering Station Quarter Masterplan. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         One member expressed concern regarding the possibility of the removal of 
trees as part of the ‘enhancement of the green corridor’, as referenced in the 
presentation. 

  
         Members expressed a desire to see increased cycling routes to the station. 

  
In response, the Planning Policy Lead Manager clarified that: 
  

         Officers sought to ensure that green spaces lost to development were not 
those which were home to animal habitats or valuable in terms of public use. 

  
         Much of the responsibility concerning flooding sat with the environment 

agency. When flooding incidents occurred, it was not the role of the lead local 
flood authority to act as a first response. Procedures were in place, through the 
emergency planning team, which would be led by blue light emergency 
services. 

  
RESOLVED that: 
  
The report be noted. 
 

82 Close of Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Climate Change, Environment and Growth 
Executive Advisory Panel would be held virtually, via Zoom, on Tuesday 27th 
September at 9:30am. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at Time Not Specified 
 


